



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2025



* 3^{RD} ASSEMBLY * 4^{TH} SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building NAIROBI.

REF: ABC/WK.SCH/2025/(02)

Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

19th February, 2025

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (FOURTH SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2025

WEDNESDAY: Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers 19/02/2025 Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

MOTION – HON. MARK MUGAMBI, MCA – MINORITY WHIP

Subject: Support for football teams in the County

THAT, aware that paragraph 4 of part 2 of the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for Cultural activities, public entertainment and public amenities, including; sports and cultural activities and facilities as a county function; FURTHER AWARE, that section 10 & 11 of the Nairobi City County Sports Management Act, 2017 provides for guidelines on financial support for sports initiatives and facilities in Nairobi County; DISTURBED that many grassroots football teams in Nairobi County struggle to meet the financial obligations required for registration in the Football Kenya Federation (FKF) league; RECOGNIZING THAT football plays an important role in society in promoting unity, health and talent development in our communities including creation of employment for the youth; ACKNOWLEDGING that the facilitation of annual registration fees by the Nairobi County Executive would significantly boost the development of local football, empower youth and promote sports as a tool for development; strengthen partnership between Nairobi County and sports organizations & enhance the reputation of Nairobi as a hub for sports excellence; **DEEPLY CONCERNED THAT** local teams face challenges in affording the annual registration fees required by the Football Kenya Federation (FKF) in order to effectively participate in tournaments. This Assembly therefore urges that the County Executive to; -

- i) Allocate funds in the County's sports budget to cover the annual FKF fees for registered football teams in Nairobi County;
- ii) Develop criteria for allocation of funds to the teams which shall be informed by parameters such as the team's active participation in local tournaments, adherence to FKF regulations and engagement in youth development; and
- iii) Form a committee that will administer and monitor the use of funds and ensure transparency and equity.



Thursday, 20th February, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1. * MOTION – HON. DAVIDSON DNG NGIBUINI, MCA

Subject: Rename City Mortuary to Nairobi City County Funeral Home

WHEREAS Article 186 and the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, assigns the responsibility for health services, including funeral homes and mortuaries, to the County Governments, thereby empowering the Counties to regulate and oversee the management and operations of such facilities within the County; AND WHEREAS Article 43 of the Constitution of Kenya guarantees every person the right to the highest attainable standard of health, which encompasses dignified and respectful handling of the deceased and adequate facilities for the bereavement process; **RECOGNIZING** that the facility currently known as City Mortuary has served the residents of Nairobi for decades as the primary public mortuary, but has been historically associated with unfortunate instances of mismanagement, including loss of bodies, poor recordkeeping, inadequate facilities and other service delivery issues that have negatively affected its reputation among the residents of Nairobi City County; NOTING that the Nairobi City County Government has made considerable steps to improve the standards of the facility, addressing past challenges in its operations, including enhancing record-keeping practices, upgrading infrastructure and setting up better management practices to ensure efficient, dignified and reliable services for the bereaved and their families; AWARE that a name change to "Nairobi City County Funeral Home" would reflect the reformed identity and improved standards of the facility, and align it with the current National standards in the management of public mortuaries, thus helping to restore public trust and demonstrate a commitment to dignified service delivery; NOW THEREFORE, this Assembly **RESOLVES**:

- i. To rename City Mortuary as the Nairobi City County Funeral Home to signify a new era of improved standards, management, and public trust in the facility's operations; and
- ii. That the Nairobi City County Executive to take all necessary steps for the name change, including updating all legal, administrative, and public records, and ensuring widespread communication to the public about the renaming and rebranding.

Tuesday, 25th February, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1. *MOTION – CHAIRPERSON, SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON LANDS, PLANNING & HOUSING

Subject: Adoption of Report

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON LANDS, PLANNING AND HOUSING ON THE INQUIRY INTO PANGANI AND JEVANJEE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECTS IN THE COUNTY, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 5th December 2024.

2. * COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY – TO CONSIDER THE GOVERNOR'S RESERVATION ON THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT AND EDUCATION BILL, 2024

Subject: Governor's Reservations

The Governor's Reservations on the Nairobi City County Early Childhood Development and Education Bill, 2024

(Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA)





NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42